
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in the CIVIC SUITE 
(LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST 
MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on WEDNESDAY, 21 
SEPTEMBER 2022 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to attend for 
the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
APOLOGIES  
 
1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 12) 
 
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 19th July 2022. 
 
Contact Officer: H Peacey - (01480) 388007 
 
2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary, other 
registerable and non-registerable  interests in relation to any Agenda item. See 
Notes below. 
 
Contact Officer: Democratic Services - (01480) 388169 
 
3. MARKET TOWNS PROGRAMME - AUTUMN UPDATE (Pages 13 - 30) 
 
To receive an update on activity across the strands of the Market Town 
Programme. 
 
Please note: Appendix 1 of the report is restricted. 
 
Executive Councillor: S Wakeford. 
 
Contact Officer: K McFarlane - 07810 637626 
 
4. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2022-23 QUARTER 1 (Pages 
31 - 72) 
 
To receive a report presenting details of the delivery of the Corporate Plan 
2022/23 and project delivery. 
 
Executive Councillor: S Ferguson.  
 
Contact Officer: D Buckridge - 01480 388065 



 
5. FINANCE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2022-23 QUARTER 1 (Pages 73 - 
102) 
 
To be presented with details of the Council’s projected financial performance for 
2022/23. 
 
Executive Councillor: B Mickelburgh. 
 
Contact Officer: K Sutton - 01480 387072 
 
6. LONDON-LUTON AIRPORT WORKING GROUP  
 
To appoint 3 Members to serve on the London-Luton Airport Working Group. 
 
The Working Group is to comprise 1 Conservative, 1 HDC Independent and 1 
Liberal Democrat Member. 
 
The following nominations have been received from Group Leaders: 
 

Conservative HDC Independent Liberal Democrat 

Cllr R West Cllr S Ferguson TBC 

  
 
7. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
To resolve:- 
 
 that the public be excluded from the meeting because the business to be 

transacted contains exempt information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 

 
 
8. HINCHINGBROOKE COUNTRY PARK - UPDATED BUSINESS CASE 
(Pages 103 - 296) 
 
To receive a report from the Assistant Director (Recovery). 
 
Councillor J Kerr, Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Customers and 
Partnerships) will be in attendance for this item. 
 
Appendices C, D E, J, R, S and T have been circulated via email to Cabinet 
Members. 
 
Executive Councillor: S Taylor. 
 
Contact Officer: N Sloper - 01480 388635 
 
 
 
 



13 day of September 2022 

 
Head of Paid Service 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and Non-
Registerable Interests. 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and 
Non-Registerable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution 
 
Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings 
 
The District Council permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its 
meetings that are open to the public. It also welcomes the use of social networking 
and micro-blogging websites (such as Twitter and Facebook) to communicate with 
people about what is happening at meetings. 
 
Arrangements for these activities should operate in accordance with guidelines 
agreed by the Council.  
 

Please contact Habbiba Peacey, Democratic Services Officer, Tel No: (01480) 
388007 / e-mail: Habbiba.Peacey@huntingdonshire.gov.uk if you have a 
general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for 
absence from the meeting, or would like information on any decision taken 
by the Cabinet. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards 
the Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except 
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 

emergency exit. 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the CIVIC SUITE 
(LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S 
STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 19 July 2022 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor S J Conboy – Chair. 
 

Councillors L Davenport-Ray, S W Ferguson, M A Hassall, 
B A Mickelburgh, B M Pitt, T D Sanderson and S Wakeford. 
 

APOLOGY: An Apology for absence from the meeting was submitted on 
behalf of Councillor S L Taylor. 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor S Corney. 
 
 

18 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 16th June 2022 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.   
 

19 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

20 CORPORATE PLAN 2022/23  
 
With the aid of a report prepared by the Business and Intelligence Manager (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) Executive Members were 
updated on the development of a new Corporate Plan for 2022/23 and were 
presented with proposed objectives, actions and performance indicators for 
endorsement by Cabinet and approval by Council. 
 
In introducing the report, the Executive Leader reported that a number of 
engagement events would be taking place over the summer and autumn period 
and that feedback received from the community would be incorporated into the 
Corporate Plan going forward. Executive Members were reminded of the 
opportunities they have had to contribute to the Plan thus far and welcomed the 
priority which had been accorded to the “tackling climate change and caring for 
the environment” objective which now appeared as the first objective of the Plan. 
 
With reference to the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Performance and Growth) and in response to a question raised by the Executive 
Councillor for Planning, it was confirmed that an action would be taken away to 
consider the addition of an indicator under the objective “Strengthening our 
Communities” to show timescales for payments to community groups. 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

Page 5 of 296

Agenda Item 1



 

that the Council be recommended to approve the Corporate Plan 
developed for 2022/23 as attached in the updated Appendix A of the report 
now submitted. 

 
21 ENERGY BILLS REBATE - LOCAL SCHEME POLICY  

 
A report by the Revenues and Benefits Manager was submitted (a copy of which 
is appended in the Minute Book) seeking approval of a discretionary Energy Bills 
Rebate – Local Scheme policy to provide financial support to households not 
eligible for assistance under the main scheme. 
 
By way of background, the Executive Councillor for Customer Services advised 
there were three strands of work relating to Energy Bills Rebate, with the 
discretionary scheme forming the latter part of this work. He went on to explain 
that households in Council Tax Bands A-D were eligible for a one-off payment of 
£150 which also included Band E properties where the award of a Disabled Band 
Reduction had lowered the Band to D. In noting that around 61,000 households 
were eligible for this payment, it was reported that 45,000 payments had been 
made to those households who paid their Council Tax via Direct Debit. The 
remaining 16,000 households had been contacted individually to obtain their 
payment details and to date, a total of 52,645 payments had been made 
equating to £7.9m.  
 
In terms of the
[...]
in Appendix A of the report, attention was then drawn to the comments of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and Growth). The Executive 
Councillor for Jobs, Economy and Housing concurred with the comments which 
had been made in respect of the District’s rural communities. 
 
Comment was made upon the lack of information which existed within the Plan to 
identify how the six proposed goals would work together. The Executive 
Councillor for Jobs, Economy and Housing reported that he would be asking 
Officers to pick this up as part of Working Group meetings with the CPCA. 
Cabinet Members acknowledged that further opportunities to comment on the 
Plan were available for example via the CPCA Transport and Infrastructure 
Committee. In agreeing to include a further comment within the Council’s 
response seeking a firm commitment from the CPCA on rural transport 
conditions, the Executive Leader commented that the inclusivity of all the 
District’s communities had been considered and would continue to be considered 
in the future and not just the District’s market towns. 
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet agree the proposed response set out in the completed 
questionnaire (as outlined in Appendix 1 of the report now submitted) and 
authorise its submission to the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough 
Combined Authority.  

 
23 HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARE REVIEW  

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Licensing Manager (a copy of which 
is appended in the Minute Book) seeking approval of a Table of Fares for 
Huntingdonshire’s Hackney Carriages.  
 
In introducing the report, the Executive Councillor for Customer Services 
reported that the last review had been undertaken in August 2019 and that a 
consultation with operators and drivers had been undertaken between 31st May 
2022 and 27th June 2022, generating 12 responses. Following an explanation of 
the differences between the proposed Table of Fares at Appendix A and 
Appendix B and having
[...]
 implementation plans. 
 

25 FINANCE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2021/22 OUTTURN  
 
A report by the Chief Finance Officer was submitted (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) presenting details of the Council’s projected 
financial performance for 2021/22.  
 
The Director for Finance and Corporate Services reported that COVID-19 still 
had an impact upon the finances of the Council with revenue outturn and capital 
outturn both achieving underspends at £2,012k and £28,741k respectively. 
Attention was drawn to areas which had impacted upon the financial outturn 
together with the positive impact the Treasury Management Strategy was having 
in generating a good rate of return for the Council. In acknowledging the 
budgetary challenges that existed around increasing rates of inflation and the 
need to continue identifying savings and efficiencies, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) to consider and comment on the financial performance for the 2021/22 
financial year, as detailed in Appendix 1 and summarised in paragraph 
3.2 of the report now submitted; and 
 

(b) to consider and approve the re-phasing of capital to future years as 
outlined in paragraph 3.3 of the report now submitted.  

 
26 TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN REPORT 2021/22  

 
With the aid of a report prepared by the Chief Finance Officer (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were updated on the Council’s 
treasury management activity during 2021/22 which included investment and 
borrowing activity and treasury performance. 
 
The Financial and Treasury Accountant reported that a half yearly report had 
been presented to the Cabinet in October 2021 and that this report provided 
outturn figures for the 2021/22 financial year. He went on to report that both 
inflation and interest rates had increased and that no borrowing had been 

Page 9 of 296



 

undertaken by the Council in that year. In receiving an update on the Council’s 
investment position, it was reported that the C
[...]
ure 
Levy (CIL) and National Highways.  

 
RECOMMENDATION UPDATE  
 
Cabinet is invited to note: 
 

 Progress on the Market Towns Programme (MTP) over the last quarter. 

 That any reports will be brought back to Cabinet on a quarterly basis updating on any 
contracts that have been entered into through the previous Cabinet delegation. 

 Latest update on MTP finances and resources. 
  

Page 13 of 296

Agenda Item 3



 
1. PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide an update on activity across the strands of the MTP, on a town-by-town 

basis, the report also updates on funding opportunities particularly noting activity on 
the St Neots Fund Future High Street highways related projects, the planned wider 
engagement in the draft masterplans for St Ives, Ramsey and Huntingdon and the 
imminent external funding opportunities. 

 
2. UPDATE ON MARKET TOWNS PROGRAMME 
 
The section below provides an update for the MTP on a town-by-town basis. 
 
2.1      ST NEOTS 
 
2.1.1   Priory Centre & Quarter 

 
The Priory Centre has an exceptional riverside location, which is well loved by the local 
community. However, it is not being utilised to the best of its ability.  The Council have 
commissioned Mott MacDonalds to carry out high-level options analysis for the Centre 
to make the best use of its location, to investigate possible uses based on local need 
and to support its commercial viability.    
  
The wider Priory Quarter has also been included within the commission, this is to carry 
out early high-level feasibility studies and any further work would require significant 
investment. Once this work is complete the Council will commence engagement 
process with the key stakeholders to consult on the options and gain any feedback to 
incorporate into the next phase of the project. 
 

2.1.2   Old Falcon  
 
The Old Falcon is a Grade II listed building and holds a prominent position in the Market 
Square. The building is privately owned and in a poor condition. If the b
[...]


Page 25 of 296

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Public 
Key decision – No 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Title/Subject Matter: Corporate Performance Report, 2022/23 Quarter 1 
 
Meeting/Date: Cabinet - 20 September 2022 
  
Executive Portfolio: Councillor Stephen Ferguson, Executive Councillor for 

Customer Services 

Report by: Business Intelligence & Performance Manager 
Performance and Data Analyst 

 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

 
Executive Summary:  
 
The purpose of this report is to brief Members on progress against Key Actions and 
Corporate Indicators listed in the Council’s Corporate Plan 2022/23 for the period 1 
April to 30 June 2022 and on projects being undertaken. 
 
Key Actions, Corporate Indicators and targets are as included in the Corporate Plan 
2022/23, which was approved by Council on 20 July 2022. 
 
The report does not incorporate Financial Performance Monitoring Suite information 
setting out the financial position at the end of the Quarter as this information is 
reported as a separate item to Overview and Scrutiny (Performance and Growth) 
Panel and Cabinet. 
 
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Cabinet is invited to consider and comment on progress made against the Key 
Actions and Corporate Indicators in the Corporate Plan and current projects, as 
summarised in Appendix A and detailed in Appendices B and C. 
 
 

 

Page 31 of 296

Agenda Item 4



Page 2 of 5 

1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present details of delivery of the Corporate Plan 2022/23, 

and project delivery. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Council’s new Corporate Plan was approved at the Council meeting on 20 July 2022 

and is a transitional, interim plan at the start of the new four-year administrative term. 
The performance data in this report and its appendices relates to the indicators and 
actions for 2022/23 set out in the Corporate Plan. The inf
[...]
he Panel heard that the team would investigate the 
details of this and communicate back to the Panel.  

 
4.3 The Panel heard, following a question from Councillor Martin, that the new administration 

would like to set more challenging targets for performance and that the existing targets 
would be amended as the year progresses.  

Page 34 of 296



Page 5 of 5 

 
4.4 In response to a question from Councillor Pickering, the Panel heard that whilst many 

targets could be impacted by the current economic climate, the Council is committed to 
supporting its residents and helping to manage the impact of national and international 
events. 

 

5. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
5.1 The Cabinet is invited to consider and comment on progress made against Key Actions 

and Corporate Indicators in the Corporate Plan and current projects, as summarised in 
Appendix A and detailed in Appendices B and C. 

 
6. LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED 
 

Appendix A – Corporate Performance Summary, Quarter 1, 2022/23 
Appendix B – Corporate Plan Performance Report, Quarter 1, 2022/23 
Appendix C – Project Performance, June 2022 

 
 
CONTACT OFFICERS 
 
Corporate Plan Performance Monitoring (Appendices A and B) 
Daniel Buckridge, Business Intelligence and Performance Manager, email 
daniel.buckridge@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
Emma Charter, Performance and Data Analyst, email emma.charter@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 
Project Performance (Appendix C) 
Joanne Lancaster, Managing Director, email joanne.lancaster@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 

Page 35 of 296

mailto:daniel.buckridge@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:emma.charter@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:joanne.lancaster@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A 
 
 

Corporate Performance Summary Quarter 1, 2022/23 
 
 

Tackling Climate Change and  
Caring For The Environment 

 

   
 

Highlights include four new nature-themed play areas installed as part of the investment 
programme at Hinchingrooke Country Park with specia
[...]
ng practices, new 
income streams, and reduced recycling costs. 
 
Capital Forecast: 
The approved Budget is £12.776m plus the re-phasing of £26.898m gives a revised 
total gross capital programme of £39.674m. The forecast outturn is £30.253m as a 
result of potential rephasings (subject to evaluation during the upcoming MTFS 
process) and underspends of £9.421m. The largest being the potential rephase to the 
Future High Street and Market Town Programme schemes of £11.6m. 
 
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
It is recommended that: 

 Cabinet considers and comments on the financial performance to the end of 
June 2022, as detailed in Appendix 1 and summarised in paragraph 3.2. 

 Cabinet is invited to consider and comment on the capital financial 
performance at the end of June 2022, as detailed in Appendix 1 and 
summarised in paragraph 3.3. 

 
 

Page 73 of 296

Agenda Item 5



 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To present details of the Council’s projected financial performance for 2022/2023. 
 

 Revenue outturn estimated overspend of £0.275m. 

 Capital outturn estimated underspend/rephasing of £9.421m. 
 
 

BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The budget and MTFS for 2022/23 approved in February 2022, assumed a net expenditure 

budget of £21.514m, and a Capital budget of £12.776m. 
 

 
2.2 The detailed analysis of the Q1 forecast outturn as at 30th June 2022 is attached at Appendix 

1.  
 
FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 
 
3.1 Financial Performance Headlines  
 
 The outturn position for the current financial year and the impact of variations will be 

incorporated within the MTFS.  
 

Revenue  The approved Budget is £21.514m, the forecast outturn is £21.789 which is 
an overspend of £275k.  

  
This is mainly as a result of reductions in income; 

 Development Management £40k, due to the pausing of the pre-app 
service.  

 Car Parks £150k, on street parking of £121k and other costs £29k. 

 One Leisure £253k reduced membership fees across all sites. 
 
   As well as increased staffing cost
[...]
 Councillor Gardener enquired on the anticipated timescales for the reintroduction of 

preplanning application advice service as this had previously been a useful revenue stream 
for the Council. The Panel heard this is in the process of being reintroduced and Councillors 
could expect to see confirmation of this in the Autumn.  

Page 79 of 296



 
 

  
5.3 Following a question from councillor Pickering, the Panel heard that Council Tax payment 

receipts continue to be monitored so that any changes to these due to the current economic 
climate could be accommodated for.  

 
6. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 Cabinet is invited to consider and comment on the revenue financial performance at the 
end of June 2022, as detailed in Appendix 1 and summarised in paragraph 3.2. 

 Cabinet is invited to consider and comment on the capital financial performance at the end 
of June 2022, as detailed in Appendix 1 and summarised in paragraph 3.3. 
 

 
 
 
7. LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED 
 
 Appendix 1 – Financial Performance Monitoring Q1 
  
 
CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Karen Sutton, Director of Finance and Corporate Resources  
     01480 387072 
 

Page 80 of 296



 
 

Appendix 1 

 

Financial Performance Monitoring Suite 

June 2022 – Quarter 1 
 

Executive summary 

 

This report sets out the financial forecast for June 2022, for revenue and capital. The headlines 

are: 

 

Revenue - the forecast outturn is an estimated overspend of £275k when compared to the 

approved budget. The main overspends are Development Management (reduced income 

and increased staff costs), Car Parking fees and One Leisure (increased staffing costs due 

to national living wage increases). 

 

 

 

Capital Programme – the forecast outturn is an estimated underspend of £8.982m. 

 

.

Page 81 of 296



Service Grouping Summary 

 

2 
 

  

Service Commentary                 

The following table provides the variances by service and where variances are greater than +/- £10,000 comments have been 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the CIVIC SUITE 
(LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S 
STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 21 September 2022 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor S J Conboy – Chair. 
 

Councillors L Davenport-Ray, S W Ferguson, M A Hassall, 
B M Pitt, T D Sanderson, S L Taylor and S Wakeford. 
 

APOLOGY: An Apology for absence from the meeting was submitted on 
behalf of Councillor B A Mickelburgh. 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor J Kerr. 
 
 

28 HER MAJESTY QUEEN ELIZABETH II  
 
The Cabinet stood in a Minutes Silence to reflect upon and remember the life 
and reign of Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II who passed away on 8th September 
2022. 
 

29 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 19th July 2022 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

30 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

31 MARKET TOWNS PROGRAMME - AUTUMN UPDATE  
 
Due to the reasons contained within the report and having obtained the 
agreement of the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance 
and Growth), this item of business was considered under the Special Urgency 
Provisions - Section 16 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules, as 
contained in the Council’s Constitution, in accordance with Section 100B (4) (b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Corporate Director (Place) providing 
an update on activity across the strands of the Market Towns Programme, in 
particular, the activity on the St Neots Fund Future High Street highways related 
projects, the planned wider engagement in the draft masterplans for St Ives, 
Ramsey and Huntingdon and the imminent external funding opportunities. 
 
In introducing the report, the Executive Councillor for Jobs, Economy and 
Housing reported that a series of consultation and engagements events were 
being undertaken and that a new team was now in place to help deliver this work 
with a Programme Manager due to commence in post from October 2022. The 



 

engagement events encouraged local members to recognise the need for 
productive plans to be worked up to the benefit of local communities. He then 
drew the Cabinet’s attention to the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Performance and Growth) where it was noted that recordings of sessions would 
be sent to Town and Parish Clerks. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Community and Health commented that he would 
like to see the resurrection of the Wayfinding Project and encouraged the 
Cabinet to be mindful of the way messages were delivered to the community 
which often frustrated the public rather than the content of the message itself. He 
went on to state that this often left communities feeling that they had not been 
consulted upon. In discussing signage across the Market Towns, it was noted 
that efficiencies would be identified as part of this work. 
 
The Managing Director then made comment upon the need for the Council to be 
mindful of ongoing revenue costs associated with projects and the need to work 
in partnership with local communities and partners to ensure effective delivery of 
projects.  
 
In welcoming the Local Growth Fund Bid for Ramsey Great Whyte 
Enhancements and in response to a question raised by the Executive Councillor 
for Planning, the Executive Councillor for Jobs, Economy and Housing reported 
that a decision from the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority 
was expected in October 2022. 
 
Having acknowledged the apprehension which existed amongst some 
communities over the proposed plans, the Executive Councillor for Jobs, 
Economy and Housing reported that he would continue to engage with such 
communities and was due to attend a meeting with Ramsey Town Council the 
following week.  
 
Having expressed their wish to discuss the content of Appendix 1 (a copy of 
which is appended in the Annex to the Minute Book), the Cabinet agreed to 
move the meeting into private session.   
 

32 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the public be excluded from the meeting because the business to be 

transacted contains exempt information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information). 

 
33 MARKET TOWNS PROGRAMME - AUTUMN UPDATE (CONTINUED)  

 
The Executive Councillor for Jobs, Economy and Housing then drew the 
Cabinet’s attention to the financial position in respect of the Market Towns 
Programme which Cabinet Members welcomed. It was anticipated that future 
reports would continue to include financial details of the Market Towns 
Programme projects. 
 
 



 

34 RE-ADMITTANCE OF PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the public be re-admitted to the meeting.  
 

35 MARKET TOWNS PROGRAMME - AUTUMN UPDATE (CONTINUED)  
 
Whereupon, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) to note progress on the Market Towns Programme over the last quarter; 
 

(b) to note that reports would be brought back to Cabinet on a quarterly basis 
updating on any contracts that have been entered into through the 
previous Cabinet delegation; and 
 

(c) to note the latest update on the Market Towns Programme finances and 
resources.   

 
36 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2022-23 QUARTER 1  

 
With the aid of a report prepared by the Business Intelligence & Performance 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet 
considered progress made against the Key Actions and Corporate Indicators 
listed in the Council’s Corporate Plan 2022/23 for the period 1 April to 30 June 
2022. The report also incorporated progress on the current projects being 
undertaken by the Council. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Customer Services summarised the progress made 
in delivering the Key Actions for 2022/23 over the reporting period where the 
Cabinet were pleased to note that with the exception of one, all were on track. In 
respect of Corporate Indicators, 100% of these were either on track or within 
acceptable variance. In terms of the latter, it was hoped that of the 9 reported, 5 
of these would be on track by the end of the reporting year and an explanation 
was delivered on the 4 that were likely to remain amber (but within acceptable 
variance). 
 
Corporate projects had progressed well with only one identified as being 
significantly behind schedule. This project related to the Revenue and Benefits 
Services’ e-Billing project. In his concluding remarks, the Executive Councillor for 
Customer Services stated that he was mindful of the impact of the winter and 
recent government announcements concerning the cost of living and energy 
crisis which was likely to impact upon performance levels in the future.  
 
The Cabinet discussed the extensive work undertaken by the Council under the 
Homes for Ukraine scheme and the future plans for it now the initial six month 
period had come to an end. Assurances were delivered that the Council would 
continue to support guests and hosts in their journey towards guests living and 
working independently. The Executive Leader also commented that there was 
active dialogue with Ministers about the scheme. Cabinet Members also 
acknowledged that the support provided by Huntingdonshire exceeded that 



 

provided by other local authorities nationally and commended services across 
the organisation for the extraordinary levels of support given. 
 
In receiving the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and 
Growth), it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that Cabinet note the progress made against the Key Actions and 
Corporate Indicators in the Corporate Plan and current projects, as 
summarised in Appendix A and detailed in Appendices B and C of the 
report now submitted.  

 
37 FINANCE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2022-23 QUARTER 1  

 
A report by the Director of Finance and Corporate Resources was submitted (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) presenting details of the Council’s 
projected financial performance for 2022/23. 
 
Following a brief explanation from the Deputy Executive Leader and Executive 
Councillor for Planning, it was reported that the forecast outturn at the end of 
quarter 1 was £21,789m which reflected a forecast overspend of £275,000 
attributed to reductions in income from Development Management, Car Parks 
and One Leisure together with increased staffing costs in the Leisure and Health 
and Development Management services. In respect of the capital programme, it 
was reported that following some re-phasing of the budget, this was now at 
£39,674m.  The Cabinet were pleased to note that the Commercial Investment 
Strategy continued to generate a good level of return for the Council. 
 
The Director of Finance and Corporate Resources then went on to advise that 
she was mindful of the recent announcements concerning the energy crisis and 
the impact this would have upon the Council. The matter would remain under 
review.  
 
In response to a question raised by the Executive Councillor for Climate and 
Environment, the Corporate Director (People) advised that the reduction in 
Council Tax and collection rates when compared to the previous year was likely 
to be attributed to the transition towards Universal Credit and undertook to 
provide a definitive response outside of the meeting. 
 
Other matters that were discussed included the mitigations in place to reduce the 
reported overspend and the potential impact of the cost of living and energy 
crisis upon One Leisure memberships and local businesses. The Managing 
Director confirmed that she, together with the Director of Finance and Corporate 
Resources, were networking and discussing with other peers such issues with a 
view to making pragmatic choices to the benefit of the Council as well as 
highlighting and cascading information down at weekly and bi-weekly meetings 
with service managers.  
 
In noting the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and 
Growth), the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 



 

 
(a) to consider and comment on the financial performance to the end 

of June 2022, as detailed in Appendix 1 and summarised in 
paragraph 3.2 of the report now submitted; and 
 

(b) to also consider and comment on the capital financial performance 
at the end of June 2022, as detailed in Appendix 1 and summarised 
in paragraph 3.3 of the report now submitted. 

 
38 LONDON-LUTON AIRPORT WORKING GROUP  

 
In receiving background from the Executive Councillor for Customer Services 
and the Democratic Services Officer on the proposal to appoint 3 Members to 
serve on the London-Luton Airport Working Group, it was reported that the flight 
paths from the airport were now affecting areas of South Cambridgeshire and 
Huntingdonshire which had not formed part of the original consultation. The 
areas within Huntingdonshire that were affected included Waresley, Great 
Gransden and Abbotsely. A public meeting had been held in July 2022 where 
145 residents had reported a negative impact upon their communities. A 
suggestion was made by the Executive Councillor for Corporate and Shared 
Services to explore an option for the flight stack to operate over the English 
Channel. In concurring with the need to set up a Working Group to review these 
issues, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that Councillors N Hunt, S Ferguson and R J West be appointed to serve 
on the London-Luton Airport Working Group for the ensuing Municipal 
Year. 

 
39 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the public be excluded from the meeting because the business to be 

transacted contains exempt information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information). 

 
40 HINCHINGBROOKE COUNTRY PARK - UPDATED BUSINESS CASE  

 
Due to the reasons contained within the exempt report and an imminent decision 
being required and having obtained the agreement of the Chairman of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Customers and Partnerships), this item of 
business was considered under the Special Urgency Provisions - Section 16 of 
the Access to Information Procedure Rules, as contained in the Council’s 
Constitution, in accordance with Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local Government 
Act 1972. 
 
Councillor J Kerr, Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Customers and 
Partnerships) was in attendance for this item. 
 



 

The Cabinet gave consideration to an exempt report by the Assistant Director 
(Recovery) (a copy of which is appended in the Annex to the Minute Book) on 
the updated business case relating to Hinchingbrooke Country Park. 
 
A detailed explanation was delivered by the Executive Councillor for Leisure, 
Waste and Street Scene on the developments to date. 
 
Councillor J Kerr, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Customers and 
Partnerships) outlined the comments she had received from the Panel following 
the abandonment of their meeting on 8th September 2022 in light of the 
announcement of the death of Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II. Each comment 
raised was responded to at the meeting by the Executive Councillor for Leisure, 
Waste and Street Scene. 
 
Following debate on the matter and having been satisfied with the explanation 
provided by the Executive Councillor for Leisure, Waste and Street Scene, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that recommendations (a) to (d) inclusive contained within the exempt 
report now submitted be approved.   

 

 
Chair 

 
 


